Agent Based Dynamic Geographical Map Navigation
System Using A* Algorithm

V.W.A R.K, Weerasinghe
EEQL64K

2?

0

Faculty of Information Technology

University of Moratuwa

January 2014



Agent Based Dynamic Geographical Map Navigation
System Using A* Algorithm

Dissertation submitted to the Faculty of Information Technology, University of
Moratuwa, Sri Lanka for the partial fulfillment of the requirements of the Degree of MSc

in Artificial Intelligence.

January 2014



Declaration

| declare that this dissertation does not incorporate, without acknowledgment, any
material previously submitted for a Degree or a Diploma in any University and to the best
of my knowledge and belief, it does not contain any material previously published or
written by another person or myself except where due reference is made in the text. | also
hereby give consent for my dissertation, if accepted, to be made available for
photocopying and for interlibrary loans, and for the title and summary to be made

available to outside organizations.

&7

=)
Name of Stadeit.\/. W.AR K. Weerasinghe Student
Supervised by
Name of Supervisor: Prof. Asoka S. Karunananda Signature of Supervisor(s)

Date:



Dedication

This thesis is dedicated to my parents, who supported me all the time of my life
and navigate me to do higher studies. It is also dedicated to my sister who helps me a lot
in my studies.

Further this thesis is dedicated to all those who believe in the richness of learning and
people who curious about new things.



Acknowledgements

Foremost, | would be thankful to my advisor Prof Asoka Karunananda for continuous
support, guidance and motivation to carry out this research work. His guidance and

support helped me to throughout the research form the start.

Further, my sincere thanks also goes to all of my colleges who help me when | was in
difficulty situation.

At the last but not the least, | would like to thank my parents for covering me all the time,
navigated and motivate me to higher studies and supported me spiritually throughout my
life, to my sistek for al} Kind of. suppart-to 4n research weiting. Further all my friends who

motivated, sué’ﬁérted pe to-dathisresgarchs



Abstract

Navigation is becoming rapidly popular in the society with technological enhancement of
the world. In many mobile phones, tab pcs, vehicles and so many devices include
navigation systems as a default feature. Further, gaming industry and mobile robot
industry vastly use navigation technology for various kinds of operations. Due to this
popularity, GIS based Navigation systems have become highly influential for day to day

life of the society.

Though navigation systems are much popular, many GIS based navigation systems have
several issues. One of the major issues is, once it calculates and plans path it monitors the
selected path only. Because of this reason some paths have become more efficient than
calculated pathedue to_trafficisituation changesiwhile navigatingon the selected route.
User misses s% lind’ef ‘paths’due-to theabove-isste:

Thus the resea;ch focus on how to solve above mentioned problem using A* searching
algorithm and Agent technology. Fist it discuss in the literature review chapter, different
researches conducted related to GIS and robot navigation will be discussed. In the design
chapter, gives high level picture about the design. Then gradually it will explain how
agents solve this issue by communicating with each other, under implementation chapter.
Evaluation chapter discusses how implemented solution has been tested and the other
advantages which can be gained by overcoming limitations of the existing release
management tools. Under conclusion chapter it discusses whether each objective has
achieved by providing appropriate test samples. Achievements of the objectives and
problems of the followed process will be discuss in the conclusion chapter by providing

appropriate test examples.



Table of Contents

Page

Introduction 1
1.1.  Introduction 1
1.2.  Background and Motivation 2
1.3.  Aim of Research 3
1.4.  Objectives 3
1.5. Resource Requirements 3
1.6. Summary 4
Current Issues in Navigation 5
2.1.  Introduction 5
2.2. GPS System 5
2.3.  GPS Map and Software 6
2.4.  Traffiginformation 7
2.5. Curr%evelopment i0Map Navigation 7
Technology behmd personal Navigation-system 19
3.1.  Introduction 19
3.3.  A-star Algorithm 19
3.4. Multi Agent Technologies 21
3.4.1. Agent Communication 22
3.4.2. Ontology 22
3.4.3. Lifecycle of Agent 23
3.5. Summary 24
Agent technology for map Navigation 25
4.1.  Introduction 25
4.2.  Proposed solution 25
4.3. Inputs 26
4.4  Processes 26
45. Outputs 27

Vi



4.6.
4.7.
4.8.

Features
Specification

Summary

Analysis and Design

5.1.
5.2.
5.3.
53.1

5.3.2.

5.3.3.

5.34.

5.3.5.

5.4.
5.5.

Introduction
Overview of solution
Multi agent solution

Initialization

Retrieval of positions
Agent communication
Navigation

Dynamicity of navigation

User Interface

el

Implementatigh™

6.1.
6.2.
6.3.
6.3.1.

6.3.2.

6.4.
6.5.

feisieisial
lI UIJ Ivvel viLvv Ul uUiv \)y\JL\;III

Classes and agents.

Classes
Agents

Graphical user interface

Summary

Evaluation

7.1.
7.2.
7.2.1.

7.2.2.

7.2.3.

Introduction
Evaluation of efficiency of the system

Start navigation agent to navigating dedicated point to goal
When traffic changes in sensitive area in the map

When traffic changes in non-sensitive area in the map

vii

27
27
28
29

29
29
30
30

31

31

31

32

33
33
34

34
34
34
34

35

40
40
42

42
42
42

43

43



7.2.4.

7.3.

Non effect amount change in sensitive area

Summary

Conclusion & Further work

8.1.  Introduction
8.2.  Conclusion
8.2.1. Monitor environment with alternative paths
8.2.2. Auto arrange path according to situation
8.3.  Problem encounter
8.4.  Limitations
8.5.  Further works
8.6.  Summary
References
Appendix A

Appendix A.L.Sequence Diagram for implemented Multi Agent System

Appendix AZ
Appendix AB:
Appendix A.4.1: Message board for Navigation A position to F Position.

#ass Diagram for impfemented MulthAgent System

2lass Biagram [fk implementett Multi Agent System

viii

44

44
46

46
46
47

47

47
47
48
48
49

51

51
52
53
54



List of Figures

Figure 2.1: Block diagram of personal navigation system

Figure 2.5.1: Environment segmentation

Figure 2.5.2: System architecture.

Figure 3.1 : Architecture of Multi-agent system

Figure 5.1 : Top Level Architecture of the Proposed Multi Agent System

Figure 5.2 : Selecting next node using communication

tabd

‘éﬂ

16
21
30
32



