Agent Based Dynamic Geographical Map Navigation System Using A* Algorithm



Faculty of Information Technology

University of Moratuwa

January 2014

Agent Based Dynamic Geographical Map Navigation System Using A* Algorithm



Dissertation submitted to the Faculty of Information Technology, University of Moratuwa, Sri Lanka for the partial fulfillment of the requirements of the Degree of MSc in Artificial Intelligence.

Declaration

I declare that this dissertation does not incorporate, without acknowledgment, any

material previously submitted for a Degree or a Diploma in any University and to the best

of my knowledge and belief, it does not contain any material previously published or

written by another person or myself except where due reference is made in the text. I also

hereby give consent for my dissertation, if accepted, to be made available for

photocopying and for interlibrary loans, and for the title and summary to be made

available to outside organizations.

University of Moratuwa, Sri Lanka.

tronic Theses & Dissertations
K.K. Weerasinghe
V. lib. mrt.ac.lk

Date:

Supervised by

Name of Supervisor: Prof. Asoka S. Karunananda

Signature of Supervisor(s)

Date:

ii

Dedication

This thesis is dedicated to my parents, who supported me all the time of my life and navigate me to do higher studies. It is also dedicated to my sister who helps me a lot in my studies.

Further this thesis is dedicated to all those who believe in the richness of learning and people who curious about new things.



Acknowledgements

Foremost, I would be thankful to my advisor Prof Asoka Karunananda for continuous support, guidance and motivation to carry out this research work. His guidance and support helped me to throughout the research form the start.

Further, my sincere thanks also goes to all of my colleges who help me when I was in difficulty situation.

At the last but not the least, I would like to thank my parents for covering me all the time, navigated and motivate me to higher studies and supported me spiritually throughout my life, to my sister for all kind of support to in research writing. Further all my friends who motivated, supported me to do this researches & Dissertations www.lib.mrt.ac.lk

Abstract

Navigation is becoming rapidly popular in the society with technological enhancement of the world. In many mobile phones, tab pcs, vehicles and so many devices include navigation systems as a default feature. Further, gaming industry and mobile robot industry vastly use navigation technology for various kinds of operations. Due to this popularity, GIS based Navigation systems have become highly influential for day to day life of the society.

Though navigation systems are much popular, many GIS based navigation systems have several issues. One of the major issues is, once it calculates and plans path it monitors the selected path only. Because of this reason some paths have become more efficient than calculated path due to traffic situation changes while havigating on the selected route. User misses the kind of paths due to the above issuessertations www.lib.mrt.ac.lk

Thus the research focus on how to solve above mentioned problem using A* searching algorithm and Agent technology. Fist it discuss in the literature review chapter, different researches conducted related to GIS and robot navigation will be discussed. In the design chapter, gives high level picture about the design. Then gradually it will explain how agents solve this issue by communicating with each other, under implementation chapter. Evaluation chapter discusses how implemented solution has been tested and the other advantages which can be gained by overcoming limitations of the existing release management tools. Under conclusion chapter it discusses whether each objective has achieved by providing appropriate test samples. Achievements of the objectives and problems of the followed process will be discuss in the conclusion chapter by providing appropriate test examples.

Table of Contents

		Page
Introduc	etion	1
1.1.	Introduction	1
1.2.	Background and Motivation	2
1.3.	Aim of Research	3
1.4.	Objectives	3
1.5.	Resource Requirements	3
1.6.	Summary	4
Current	Issues in Navigation	5
2.1.	Introduction	5
2.2.	GPS System	5
2.3.	GPS Map and Software	6
2.4.	Traffic Informationiversity of Moratuwa, Sri Lanka.	7
2.5.	Cultimit Developmentio Map Navigacion & Dissertations	7
Technol	ogy behind personal Navigation system	19
3.1.	Introduction	19
3.3.	A-star Algorithm	19
3.4.	Multi Agent Technologies	21
3.4.1.	Agent Communication	22
3.4.2.	Ontology	22
3.4.3.	Lifecycle of Agent	23
3.5.	Summary	24
Agent te	echnology for map Navigation	25
4.1.	Introduction	25
4.2.	Proposed solution	25
4.3.	Inputs	26
4.4	Processes	26
4.5.	Outputs	27

4.6.	Features		
4.7.	Specification	27	
4.8.	Summary	28	
Analysi	s and Design	29	
5.1.	Introduction	29	
5.2.	Overview of solution	29	
5.3.	Multi agent solution		
5.3.1.	Initialization		
5.3.2.	Retrieval of positions	31	
5.3.3.	Agent communication		
5.3.4.	Navigation	31	
5.3.5.	Dynamicity of navigation	32	
5.4.	User Interface	33	
5.5.	Summary University of Moratuwa, Sri Lanka.	33	
Implementation Electronic Theses & Dissertations		34	
6.1.	Introduction www.lib.mrt.ac.lk	34	
6.2.	Top level view of the system	34	
6.3.	Classes and agents.	34	
6.3.1.	Classes	34	
6.3.2.	Agents	35	
6.4.	Graphical user interface	40	
6.5.	Summary	40	
Evaluat	ion	42	
7.1.	Introduction	42	
7.2.	Evaluation of efficiency of the system	42	
7.2.1.	. Start navigation agent to navigating dedicated point to goal		
7.2.2.	When traffic changes in sensitive area in the map	43	
7.2.3.	When traffic changes in non-sensitive area in the map	43	

7.2.4.	Non effect amount change in sensitive area	44
7.3.	Summary	44
Conclus	sion & Further work	46
8.1.	Introduction	46
8.2.	Conclusion	46
8.2.1.	Monitor environment with alternative paths	47
8.2.2.	Auto arrange path according to situation	47
8.3.	Problem encounter	47
8.4.	Limitations	47
8.5.	Further works	48
8.6.	Summary	48
Referen	ces	49
Append	ix A	51
Apper	ndix A.1: Sequence Diagram for implemented Multi Agent System University of Woratuwa, Sri Lanka.	51
	ndix A2: Class Diagram for implemented Multi Agent Systems	52
Apper	ndix A.3. Class Diagram for implemented Multi Agent System	53
Apper	ndix A.4.1: Message board for Navigation A position to F Position.	54

List of Figures

Figure 2.1: Block diagram of personal navigation system	7
Figure 2.5.1: Environment segmentation	9
Figure 2.5.2: System architecture.	16
Figure 3.1 : Architecture of Multi-agent system	21
Figure 5.1: Top Level Architecture of the Proposed Multi Agent System	30
Figure 5.2 : Selecting next node using communication	32

